## Application Criteria for AY2024 Rikkyo University College of Law and Politics Kushibiki Award

Faculty of Law, Rikkyo University, April 2024

Rikkyo University College of Law and Politics Kushibiki Award (hereafter referred to as the "Award") is a scholarship funded by the endowment given to Rikkyo Educational Corporation by Mr. KUSHIBIKI Hironori, an alumnus of Rikkyo University.

The Award encourages academic activities by third-year undergraduate students at the College of Law and Politics who are scheduled to participate in an outbound exchange at a Rikkyo University partner institution under their international exchange program. It will be given to the student with the most outstanding academic record up to the spring semester of their second year.

## Eligibility:

At the time of application, candidates must be second-year undergraduate students at the College of Law and Politics. The candidate must be expecting to apply for the outbound exchange programs offered in June or September 2024. Additionally, undergraduate students at the College of Law and Politics who are accepted for an outbound exchange program in the 2025 Spring batch through their initial application in December 2024 and who were first-year undergraduate students at the time of application for an outbound exchange program are also eligible to apply for the Award.

#### Number of Successful Candidates: 1

Scholarship Stipend: 500,000 yen

#### **Application documents:**

(1) Designated scholarship application form for the Award

(2) Academic record document, an academic transcript or a screenshot showing the candidate's academic record up to the spring semester of their second year

\*Prospective exchange students through the December application and the candidates applying for an outbound exchange program through the June application must submit the academic record document for the Spring semester of their second year. If candidates apply for an outbound exchange program through the September application, the academic record document submitted for the program application may be used for the Award screening process.

\*Candidates must submit a set of application documents, both scholarship application form and academic record document, to the designated office.

\*Candidate must carefully review item 4 of the Note before submitting the application.

#### Where to Obtain Application Document and Where to Submit:

International Office on Ikebukuro Campus

#### Application Deadline:

Same as the application period for outbound exchange programs \*The end of April for prospective outbound exchange students through the December application.

Selection: In principle, successful candidates will be appointed through document screening.

# Announcement of the Successful Candidate and Distribution of Appointment Documents:

To be done in late November (to be announced by the International Office)

#### Payment and Awarding Ceremony:

To be held within AY2024 (details will be provided at the distribution of appointment documents)

## (Notes)

- 1. In case the Award recipient does not participate in the scheduled outbound exchange program, their entitlement will be lost.
- 2. The Award recipient must agree to allow Rikkyo University to disclose their name via the university's bulletin boards, newsletters, faculty guides, and websites for scholarship information. The Award recipient must also attend events such as the awarding ceremony.
- 3. The information provided in the application form will be solely used for the university's scholarship-related services and will not be used for any other purposes.
- 4. Some scholarships may not allow their recipients to receive other financial aid, including the Award. Therefore, candidates must check the scholarship's policy before applying for the Award.

End of document